

Supreme Court Copy

Case No. S219811

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ALWIN CARL LEWIS, M.D.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Respondent,

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA,
Real Party in Interest.

On Review From the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, No. B252032
After an Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
Honorable Joanne B. O'Donnell, No. BS139289

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ALWIN LEWIS**

LEE TIEN (SBN 148216)
tien@eff.org
JAMIE L. WILLIAMS (SBN 279046)
jamie@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

FILED WITH PERMISSION

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 27 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

RECEIVED

OCT 23 2015

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S219811

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ALWIN CARL LEWIS, M.D.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Respondent,

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA,
Real Party in Interest.

On Review From the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, No. B252032
After an Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
Honorable Joanne B. O'Donnell, No. BS139289

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ALWIN LEWIS**

LEE TIEN (SBN 148216)
tien@eff.org
JAMIE L. WILLIAMS (SBN 279046)
jamie@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION CONTRAVENES THE PRIVACY GUARANTEES OF BOTH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION.....	2
A. The Fourth Amendment Protects Against Unreasonable Searches and Seizures.	4
B. The California Constitution Protects Individuals’ Informational Privacy Rights.	4
C. Both the Fourth Amendment and the California Constitution Recognize a Heightened Privacy Interest in Medical Records.	6
D. Pursuant to the Fourth Amendment and the California Constitution, a Warrant Supported by Probable Cause Is Required Before Law Enforcement Can Access Patient Medical Information—including Controlled Substance Prescription Records.	9
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT PATIENTS HAVE A DIMINISHED EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN PRESCRIPTION RECORDS.....	12
A. Prescription Records Contain Information Just as Sensitive As “Ordinary” Medical Records and Are Due the Same Heightened Expectation of Privacy.....	13
B. The Court Erred in Applying the Closely Regulated Industry Exception to the Business of Prescribing Controlled Substances.	18
i. The court incorrectly presumed that the business of prescribing controlled substances is a “closely regulated” industry.....	20
ii. The court conflated the business of prescribing controlled substances with the patients for whom the prescriptions are medical treatment.....	22

iii. Warrantless searches of prescription records do not qualify for the closely regulated industry exception.	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

- State Cases

<i>Bd. of Med. Quality Assurance v. Gherardini</i> , 93 Cal. App. 3d 669 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bearman v. Superior Court</i> , 117 Cal. App. 4th 463 (2004).....	7
<i>Betchart v. Dep't of Fish and Game</i> , 158 Cal. App. 3d 1104 (1984).....	21
<i>Burrows v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 238 (1974).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Riedel</i> , 539 Pa. 172 (1994)	8
<i>Davis v. Superior Court</i> , 7 Cal. App. 4th 1008 (1992).....	7
<i>De La Cruz v. Quackenbush</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4th 775 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John B. v. Superior Court</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 1177 (2006).....	6
<i>Kim v. Dolch</i> , 173 Cal. App. 3d 736 (1985).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 933 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loder v. City of Glendale</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 846 (1997).....	13
<i>Long Beach City Employees Assn. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 937 (1986).....	7

<i>Los Angeles Gay & Lesbian Ctr. v. Superior Court,</i> 194 Cal. App. 4th 288 (2011).....	5
<i>People v. Blair,</i> 25 Cal. 3d 640 (1979).....	19
<i>People v. Firstenberg,</i> 92 Cal. App. 3d 570 (1979).....	21
<i>People v. Harbor Hut Restaurant,</i> 147 Cal. App. 3d 1151 (1983).....	21
<i>People v. Potter,</i> 128 Cal. App. 4th 611 (2005).....	21
<i>Pettus v. Cole,</i> 49 Cal. App. 4th 402 (1996).....	7
<i>Pinney v. Phillips,</i> 230 Cal. App. 3d 1570 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>State Dep't of Pub. Health v. Superior Court,</i> 60 Cal. 4th 940 (2015).....	9
<i>State v. Nelson,</i> 283 Mont. 231 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Skinner,</i> 10 So. 3d 1212 (La. 2009).....	14, 24
<i>White v. Davis,</i> 13 Cal. 3d 757 (1975).....	5, 6

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant,</i> 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	4, 10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	2, 20, 21, 22
<i>DeMassa v. Nunez,</i> 770 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1985).....	23

<i>Doe v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. (SEPTA),</i> 72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Douglas v. Dobbs,</i> 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston,</i> 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	1, 6
<i>In re Search Warrant (Sealed),</i> 810 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1987).....	6, 8
<i>Katz v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4
<i>McDonnell v. United States,</i> 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>New York v. Burger,</i> 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	22, 25
<i>Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.,</i> 998 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. California,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	6
<i>Rush v. Obledo,</i> 756 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Smith v. Maryland,</i> 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	19
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,</i> 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Biswell,</i> 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	20
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.,</i> 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	18, 26

<i>United States v. Ganius</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 474 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	6, 20, 24

State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 56.10	8, 9
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.1	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11165	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

21 C.F.R. § 1308.13	17
21 C.F.R. § 1308.14	17
45 C.F.R § 164.512	9
42 U.S.C. § 290	17

State Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Letter from the National Committee on Vital and Health Statistics to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Re: Individual control of sensitive health information accessible via the Nationwide Health Information Network for purposes of treatment (Feb. 20, 2008)17

New London Consulting, *How Privacy Considerations Drive Patient Decisions and Impact Patient Care Outcomes* (2011).....23

The Gallup Organization, *Public Attitudes Toward Medical Privacy* (2010)23
